SUPPLEMENTAL 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION
SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)

Date: June 27, 2006

To: Jack Gindji, President — City Merchandise Inc.
California Attorney General’s Office;
District Attorney’s Office for 58 Counties;

City Attomeys for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, Sacramento and Los Angeles;

From: Russell Brimer

I. INTRODUCTION

My name is Russell Brimer. Iam a citizen of the State of California acting in the interest of the general
public. 1 seek to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and,
if possible, to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in such items. This
Notice is provided to the parties listed above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et
seq. ("Proposition 65”) and supplements the notice sent on September 2, 2005. As noted above, notice is
being provided to the violator, City Merchandise, Inc. (the “Violator”). The violations covered by this
Notice consist of the product exposures, routes of exposures, and types of harm potentially resulting
from exposure to the toxic chemicals (“listed chemicals”) identified below, as follows:

Product Exposure:  See Section VI. Exhibit A

Listed Chemicals:  Lead; Cadmium

Routes of Exposure: Ingestion, Dermal

Types of Harm: Birth Defects and Other Reproductive Harm

II.  NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type or types of products (hereafter the “products”) that are causing consumer and
occupational exposures in violation of Proposition 65 (and that are covered by this Notice) are listed in
Exhibit A in section VI below. The Violator’s salés of these glassware products have been occurring
from at least June 27, 2005, to the present. As a result of the sales of these products, exposures to the
listed chemicals have been occurring without clear and reasonable warnings as required by Proposition
65. Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the listed chemicals produced
by the products, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the toxic chemicals from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the products. |
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A. CONSUMER PRODUCT EXPOSURE

California consumers, through the act of buying, acquiring or utilizing the products, are
exposed to the listed chemicals. By way of example, but not limitation, exposures occur when
California citizens use (such as drink from the vessel), display, clean, repair, pack, unpack,
arrange, store or otherwise handie the products. These tasks cause consumers to be exposed
directly or indirectly through the routine touching of the parts or portions of the products
containing readily available surface amounts of the listed chemicals, Additionally, exposure
can occur through the routine touching and ingesting of other materials that become
contaminated with the listed chemicals from the products as a result of these tasks. People
likely to be exposed include both children and adults. :

B. OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE

Similarly, men and women in California use the products as a part of their jobs and are,
therefore, subject to occupational exposures to the listed chemicals. Employees are exposed at
the California business locations of the apparent manufacturer, distributor and retailer (and
their agents, assigns and divisions) as well as all other California locations where the products,
or the component parts thereof that include the listed chemicals are, by way of example but not
limitation, used (such as drank from the vessel), packed, unpacked, labeled, arranged,
displayed, cleaned, stocked, stored, repaired or otherwise handled. These tasks cause
employee exposure directly or indirectly though the routine touching of the parts or portions of
the products containing readily available surface amounts of the listed chemicals. Additionally,
exposure can occur through the routine touching and ingesting of other materials that are
contaminated with the listed chemicals from the products as a result of these tasks. These
products are also used by sole proprietors and other persons in settings not covered by the
Occupational Safety Health Act (“OSH Act”). This Notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65
with respect to occupational exposure governed by the California State Plan for Occupational
Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by
Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval specifically placed certain conditions with regard
to occupational exposures on Proposition 65, including that it does not apply to the conduct of
manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval also provides that an
employer may use the means of compliance contained in the general hazard communication
requirement to comply with Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is
subject to the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration.
Accordingly, any settlement, civil complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be
submitted to the California Attorney General.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to me at the following addresses:

sSupPP

Russell Brimer

c/o Laralei S. Paras

c/o D. Joshua Voorhees
Hirst & Chanler LLP

2560 Ninth Street

Parker Plaza, Suite 214
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 848-8880
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IV. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, please feel free to contact the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s (“OEHHA”) Proposition 65 Implementation
Office at (916) 445-6900. For the Violator’s reference, I have attached a copy of “Proposition 65: A
Summary” which has been prepared by OEHHA.

V. ADDITIONAL NOTICE INFORMATION
THIS INFORMATION 18 NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED UNDER CAL. CODE REGS., TITLE 22 §12903(b)(4),

Identified below are specific examples of products one or more of the categories or types of offending
products recently purchased and witnessed as being available for purchase or use in California. Based
on publicly available information, the retailers, distributors and/or manufacturers of these examples of
the categories or types of products are also provided below. Brimer believes and alleges that the sale of
the offending products also has occurred without the requisite Proposition 65 “clear and reasonable
warnings” at other locations including, but not limited to, transactions made over-the-counter,
business-to-business, through the internet and/or via a catalog by the Violator.

Product® Retailer(s) : Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Shooter Hudson Group; Hudson News City Merchandise, Inc.
(#906517) Fresno County, California

Shot Glass

(#906516)

VI. EXHIBIT A

Product Category Such As* Toxins
Shooters, Shot Glasses Glassware Intended for the | Shooter Lead
Storage, Serving or Consumption of Food or (#906517)
I]?/Ieve;;ges mtt: Cé)lct)re.d P:Srtv\;ork, Designs and/or Shot Glass
arkings on the Exterior Surface (#906516)
| Glassware Intended for the Storage, Serving or Shooter Cadmium

Consumption of Food or Beverages with Colored | (#906517)
grt;rvork, Designs and/or Markings on the Exterior Shot Class

Hrace (#906516)

*The specifically identified examples of one or more of the types of products which are subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposure to the listed
chemicals from other items within the product categories listed in Exhibit A. It is important to note that these examples are
not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product of the types listed under
“Product Category” in Exhibit A. Further, it is this citizen’s position that the alleged Violator is obligated to continue to
conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the types or categories described above that may
have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control)
during the relevant period so as to ensure that the requisite toxic warnings are provided to California citizens prior to
purchase.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Clifford A. Chanler, hereby declare:

1.

Dated: (,///? ?/ (45

SUPP

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged the party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party.

I'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience
or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged
exposure to the listed chemicals that is the subject of this action.

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements
of the plaintiff's case can be established and the information did not prove that the
alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in

the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including

information identified in Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (i.e., (1) the identity

of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.)

il et

Clifford A. Chanler
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PROQOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

T'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action;
my business address is 2560 Ninth Street, Parker Plaza, Suite 214, Berkeley, CA 94710,

On June 27, 2006, I served the following documents:

SUPPLEMENTAL 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN
COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d);

PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL)

served on the Violator listed below via First Class Mail through the United States Postal Service by
placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and placing such
envelope in a United States Postal Service mailbox:

Jack Gindji, President
City Merchandise, Inc.
228 40t Street
Brooklyn, NY 11232

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below, and served as follows:

Via 2" Day Air Service by placing The Attorney General of the State of California;
such envelope in a Federal Express -

Drop-Off Box:

By placing each envelope in a United | The District Attorney for Each of the 58 counties
States Postal Service mailbox, first in California; and

class postage prepaid:

The City Attorney for Los Angeles, San Diegp,
San Jose, San Francisco and Sacramento;

A list of addresses for each of these recipients is attached.

Executed on June 27, 2006 at Berkeley, California. E Z E f) I
Rosalind Conrad
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The Honorable Tom Orioif
Alemeda County Distfel Atlorney
1225 Fallan Strset, Rooen 600
Oaldarid, CAB4612

The Honerable Wiliam Richmond
Alpine Céunty Disirict Atiomey

270 Laramie Streel, Annex Building

. Maritesvills, GAQGH‘.D

The Honorable Todd Riebe
Amﬁufc:vmy DiwldMorrwy
708 coun Street, 8202
Jackson, CA 85642

The Honorable Kichael Remsey
Butie Conty-District Atiofney
25 Cofiity Center Drive,
Administration Bullding

Oroville, CA 85985

The Henorable Jeﬂ'rey Tutlle
Caldveras C Districi Attomey
891 Mouniain Ranch Road

San Antreas, OA 85249

Thi Honorable John R, Poyner
Colusa County Districl Attomey
547 Market Street

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorabie Robert J. Kochly

Contra Costa Gounty Districd Allomey

725 Court Street; 4" Floor, Rm, 402
Marfinez, CAB4E53

The Honorable Michas] Risse
Del Norte Courity Disirict Attomay
450H Street

Crescent Chy, CA 95531

The Honorable Gary Lacy

B! Dorado Goimty Distriel Atiomey
515 Maln Street

Piacerville, CA 85667

The Honorable Exfzabeth | Egan
Fresna County District Aftomey
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 82721

The Honorable Robert Holzaplel
Glenn Gounty District Attorney
540 West

Willows, CA 95088

The Henorable Paul Gallegos
Humboidt County Disiriot Attomey
825 5" Sireet

Eweka, CA 55501

The Honorable Gilbert Clero
iniperidl County Disirict Atlomey
§30 Wes! Main Strest

E! Ceniro, CA 87343

The Hotiorable Arihior Maillet
Inys Couiity Distiict Atiorney
168 North Edwards
Independines, CA 93526

The Honofable Edward R, Jagefs
Kem County Distric Altemey
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfisld, CA 93304

The Honorable Ronald Caihoun
Kings Colinty Distiict Aflorney
1400 Wast Lacey Boulevant
Hartford, CA 83230

Thie Honorablls Gerhand Luck
Lake Courity District Attomay
255 North Forbss Street
Lakeport, CA BS453

SERVICE LIST

The Honcrable Rebert Butns
Lussen County Distriet Attomey
220 5. Lassén Shree!, Sis. 8
Sussnvillé, CA 88130

The Hererable Steve Cocley

o8 Angales Dnmiy Dtslﬂd Aftomey

210 West Temjile Sireet
Los Angeles, A 90072

-The Honcratile Emest LICa!ST
Madera County District Attomey
208 West Vosentie Avenue
Madara, CA93637

The Honcorable Edwerd Berberian
Maﬁncnqrﬂybimdﬁ\uom

3584 CHik Ceriter Difve, Runm 130
Sari Ratsel, A 84803

The-Honorable Robert EBrown
MaﬁpmaCmm District Attomey
5101 Jones Street

Mariposa, CA 95338

Thai-hnornb(eNmnaanman

Uklah, GA 85482

The Honcrable Gordon Spencer
Merced County District Atormey
2222 M Strest

Merced, TA 95340

The Honarable Jordan Funk
Modos County District Atloiney
204 8. Court 'Street, Room 202
Alturas; CA 85101

The Honorable Geerge Booth
Mono Caunty District Attorney
Of6 Sourt House, Miln Street
Bridgeporl, CA 93517

‘The Honarable Dean Flip,
Monterey County Dlsirict Atiomey
240 Churh Stree!; $101

Salinas, CA 83901

Napa, GA 94559

The Honorabie Michgel Ferguson
Nevada Gounty District Alomey
201 Church Strest, Sulte 8
Neveds Cily, A 85058

The Honorable Tony Rackavekas
Orange County Olstrict Atcmey
401 Civic Center Drive Wést
Santa Ana, TA 22701

The Honorabie Bradford Fenocahi
Placer Gountty District Atiorney
11562 B Averiue

Aubum, CA B5503

;:ermbmJeﬂc:unm
lumis Courty District Attomey
520 Maln Streel, Room 404
Guincy: CA $5671

The Hontrable Grover Trask §)
Riverside County District Aﬂomsy
4075 Main Streel

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honoreble Jan Sculiy

Sacmnerm County Disirict Attomey

801 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

TheHonmhleJohnsmﬁetd
Bemcwnwmﬂﬁdmm

Sin
" 418 4" Btrest, Secund Fioor

Hollister; QA 85203

The Heonorable Michael Remos

San Bemarding coun!y District Atiomey
316 N. Mountain View Averise

San Berniirding, CA 92415

The Honiorakife Bonnie Durnanis
Sen Diegs Coumy Bistrict Afidmey
330 W Broadyy Streel, Suffe 1250
Sari Dnego. cnsz-lm

The Honcrable Kamals Hariis
San Frariciseo County District Atiomey
850 Bryini Stresd, Robm 328
San Fianclsco, CA Be 103

The Hahorable James Wilish.

San Ugaquin Couinty District Attorey
222 E; Wabar Avetie, 2 Flobr, Room 202
Sicckion, CA 95201

The Horiorable Geraki Shaa

San Luls Obispo Gounty. District Atlorpey
1050 Montérey Gireet, Room 450

San Luls Obispo, CA 93408

The Honorable Jemes Fox

San Maleo Counfy Distric! Aflamey
400 County Center, Third Figor
Redwogd City, CA 54063

The Honorabie Tnomas Snéddon, Jr.
Santa Barbara Gotindy Disricy Aﬂmy
1912 Sante Barbara Stresl

Sanla Barbara, GA §3101

TmHonmatheomeDwK;nnedy
Santacuracomly Aftomey
70 West Heading Streid, West Wing
SanJme.CAQSHO

The Honorabie Bob Lee
Sam:CmcouﬂyDiﬂriﬂmmey
701 Ocesin Sirest, Room 200
Samta Gruz, CA 05080

The Hororable Gerald Senito
Shasta Courtly District Atiomey
1525 cout Sireel, Third Fioor

- Redding, CA D5004

The Honorable Lawrence Alien
SimaGwri!yDis{ndM

100 Courthousie Sgimrs, Second Floor
Downleville, CA 95635

The Honotable Jantes Andrus
Siskiyeu Courity District Attomey
311 4 Streat

Yreka, CA S8097

The Honorable David Paulson
Solano County District Alomey
675 Texas Streef, Siite 4500
Fairfiald, CAB4S3E

The Honorable Stephan Passslacyim
Sonoing Disiricl Atorney

600 Adrmipistratic Drive, Room 2124
Santa Rosa, CA bs«m

The Honorable-Canol Bhipley
Shnlslmm County blslﬁuAﬂmy
800 11" Shrest, Rooin 200
Modsstn, CA 05353

The Honorable Carl Adams
Sutter Conpdy District Allomey
446 Second Stréet

Yutia City, GA 95851

The Honosable ungyb wguhen
T¢hama cnun!y Atlemey
4440k Street, Roors: |,

Reit Blull; CA 96080

The Honovable'David Cross
“Trintty Courity Bistriot Attornay
101 Court Strent

Weawndlle CA 86083

The Honorabie Philfp Cline

Tiftaie Courity District

221 Souih Mooney Bouléyerd, Suite 224
Visslig, CA 03281

Ttie Honorabie Donald Segersirom,
Tudlurone cuunty District Altoney

2 Soulh Green Sireal

Seuiore, CA 85370

Tt Horiorable Gregory Totten
Ventura County District Attorney
80D South Videria Avenue
Vendura; CA 93003 -

The Honorable David'C, Handerson
Yoio County District Atiomey

301 Second Streel

Woodland, CA 85695

The Honorabie Patrick McGrath
Yuba County Disiried Attomney
215 Fifiy Strest

Marysiille, GA 85901

The Honorable Rotkard Delgadillo
Office of the Ci:y Aﬁmy. Los Angeles
200 Noth Méin Stréet

Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable Michael Aguime.
(Office of {he City Aficsney, Ban Diego
1200 Tﬂlrd Avenue, Sulie 1620

San Diego, CA 52109

The Horiorable Samusl Jackson

Office of the Ciy Atttmay, Sacramento
@15 ) Strest, &% Floor

Secremento, GA 95814

The Honprable Denhis J; Hetrera
Office of the Clly Attomey, Sen
Frang

Gity Hall, Room 234

8an Francisco, CA 94102

Tne Honoeable Richard Doyle
Office of the City Atioiney, San Jose
200 East Sanie Clara Streel

San Joze, CA 95113



